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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Improving the governance of patient safety in emergency care: a 
systematic review of interventions 

AUTHORS Hesselink, Gijs; Berben, Sivera; Beune, Thimpe; Schoonhoven, 
Lisette 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shamini Gnani 
Imperial College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments: This is an interesting paper in a topic that is 
gaining increasing recognition. A wide variety of studies were 
included that incorporated many different interventions that aimed to 
improve patient safety within the ED. It is well structured and follows 
the PRISMA guidelines. The conclusions drawn are appropriate and 
reflect the limitations of the evidence available.  
 
Abstract: Overall the abstract is well structured. In the objective 
section would recommend the authors use the term patient safety for 
clarity rather than just ‘safety governance’. The conclusion section 
within the abstract does differ from the conclusion section within the 
manuscript. I suggest that the wording used within the manuscript is 
better and should be considered for the abstract, especially as it 
recognises the limitations of the evidence available.  
 
Article summary:Please remove second bullet point as does not add 
to the article  
Consider re-phrasing third bullet point from ‘monitor and steer on’ to 
‘to improve patient safety.  
 
Introduction: The first paragraph provides a good overview of the 
potential safety issues that can occur within an EMS setting. The 
aims are clearly set out.  
Page 4, line 33 – please either write 36 or seventy one – rather than 
mix numbers and words. Page 4, last paragraph: Suggest rewording 
the first sentence as you are referring to hospital wide clinical 
governance.  
 
Methods:The methods are laid out in a structured manner and the 
PRISMA statement is referenced.  
Data sources and searches – please indicate whether only English 
language studies were included.  
Data extraction – could the standardised form be included in the 
Appendices?  
Quality assessment – the authors describe independent assessment 
of the study quality. Please clarify, if there was disagreement how 
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was this resolved?  
Please include a reference to Appendix 2, which provides a more 
detailed overview of the study characteristics.  
 
Page 9, L3 Study quality: This paragraph describes clearly the 
methods used and the flaws within many of the studies. It would be 
interesting to include the number of studies that fall below the 
conservative (75%) and liberal (55%) described by Kmet et al. so the 
reader can establish how many of the articles are likely to be 
considered high quality.  
 
Results: The search results are clearly outlined with a good use of 
the flow chart. The tables are clearly laid out. However, Table 1 
makes reference to 16 studies and does not highlight that 3 of these 
studies also include a qualitative component and are mentioned in 
Table 2. This is confusing; suggesting that there are 21 studies. This 
should be explained more clearly in the text.  
 
Section titled ‘Screening and assessment methods’ is unclear and 
needs to be re-written. It reports that there are four studies that 
relate to interventions in this category. However, there are no 
comments apart from one, of whether the other 3 had any effect in 
improving patient safety/reducing adverse events. The authors focus 
only on reporting the validity of the measurement. This equally 
applied to the section titled ‘safety culture and care provider 
behaviour measures’. This section needs to be re-written with a 
reference to any measure of effect on patient safety. If there was 
none reported in the papers – it would be important for the authors 
to state this.  
 
Page 19, L3 to L16: This was a bit confusing to read. A suggestion 
would be where the authors state on L9 ‘The two other indicators 
that they just state what the 2 indicators are rather than use the e.g.  
Page 19 L55: there is an extra ‘the’ before ED at the end of the 
sentence.  
Page 20, L3: Here again the authors mention that there are two 
clinical improvement topics – would suggest that they describe both.  
Page 20, L16: use the % sign .  
 
 
Discussion: The discussion outlines the key findings well within the 
first paragraph. The interventions that were found to be effective are 
clearly highlighted, as well as the important negatives. Sensible 
suggestions are given for future research. The limitations identified 
are valid and are discussed well.  
Page 21, L44: when referring to the well-designed incident reported 
systems – what studies were these? This does not link in with the 
results section well. Please rephrase. 

 

REVIEWER Kathy Shaw 
Perelman School of Medicine  
University of Pennsylvania  
USA 
 
I am the first author of one of the 18 studies making final review - 
#37. 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Sep-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is a unique manuscript attempting to systematically review what 
has been published in the area of improving safety across EMS and 
in all countries. It was a massive undertaking, well planned and 
executed with surprisingly little found. The authors do a nice job of 
establishing a baseline standard and summarizing what exists in the 
literature. It is a call to action and a good starting point for all who 
will continue to try and study and improve patient safety in EMS.   

 

REVIEWER Zachary Meisel 
University of Pennsylvania, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. This is a 
well conducted systematic review of published literature on the topic 
of patient safety interventions in emergency care. The need for a 
systematic review in this area is strong-- emergency care settings 
are unique clinical care settings that bring specific, unique and high 
risk opportunities for lapses in patient safety and interventions to 
reduce their impact. The authors are to be commended for a 
thorough approach to performing the systematic review. The use of 
quantitative and qualitative data to support their review is 
commendable as well  
My main concerns are in the use of terminology and unfortunate 
findings that only 4 studies meeting the strict criteria of the authors 
showed statistically notable results. Regarding the latter concern—
the authors should be commended on maintaining strict criteria for 
inclusion in the face of heterogeneous publications in this sector. 
However, it is hard to generalize the impact on the world of 
emergency care (particularly for a QI team or administrator) of these 
findings. The most notable finding, as noted by the authors, is the 
dearth of good data on this topic. Perhaps this paper will encourage 
the funding and support of more rigorous implementation studies 
and its impact on patient safety in emergency care settings (which 
would be a good thing). That said it is hard to know what to do with 
these findings.  
In terms of terminology, I would urge the authors to avoid the use of 
EMS or emergency medical services to refer to hospital based care. 
In the U.S. this term exclusively refers to out of hospital/or 
prehospital care. Similar the terms chain of emergency care is 
confusing and not well defined. The use of governance is also 
problematic, particularly in the title. Governance, for many, refers to 
high level oversight and not necessarily the on-the-ground 
interventions that could impact patient safety across a variety of 
domains. Consider removing those terms and the paper’s title and 
abstract would be significantly more clear in it’s objectives and 
frame. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 Author’s response 

This is an interesting paper in a topic that is 

gaining increasing recognition. A wide 

variety of studies were included that 

incorporated many different interventions 

that aimed to improve patient safety within 

the ED. It is well structured and follows the 
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PRISMA guidelines. The conclusions drawn 

are appropriate and reflect the limitations of 

the evidence available.  

Abstract: Overall the abstract is well 

structured. In the objective section would 

recommend the authors use the term patient 

safety for clarity rather than just ‘safety 

governance’. The conclusion section within 

the abstract does differ from the conclusion 

section within the manuscript. I suggest that 

the wording used within the manuscript is 

better and should be considered for the 

abstract, especially as it recognises the 

limitations of the evidence available. 

We made edits based on the reviewer’s comment. 

See the first sentence of the abstract (page 2). 

 

To avoid repetition of wording with the results section 

of the abstract, we decided not to mention simulation-

based training and incident reporting systems as such 

(like in the conclusion of the manuscript). We believe 

the following sentence in the conclusion of the 

abstract informs readers sufficiently about the limited 

available evidence on governance interventions: 

‘’However, executives cannot rely on a robust set of 

evidence-based and feasible tools to govern patient 

safety within their EMS organisation and in the 

emergency care chain’’. The second part of the 

following sentence (‘’ Established strategies from 

other high-risk sectors need to be evaluated in EMS 

settings using an experimental design with valid 

outcome measures to strengthen the evidence base’’.) 

informs readers about why limited evidence was found 

(i.e., use of weak designs, lack of valid outcome 

measures). The limitations are further described in 

detail in the Conclusion and Limitation section of the 

manuscript (page 23). 

Article summary: Please remove second 

bullet point as does not add to the article. 

Consider re-phrasing third bullet point from 

‘monitor and steer on’ to ‘to improve patient 

safety.  

We removed the second bullet point. 

 

We decided to re-phrase the third bullet point from 

‘monitor and steer on’ to ‘to monitor and improve 

patient safety’. Being accountable for the overall 

quality and safety of healthcare their services provide, 

executives have a fundamental governance role in 

overseeing patient safety(risks). Based on safety risk 

oversight they are able to identify and prioritize areas 

for safety improvement. 

Introduction: The first paragraph provides a 

good overview of the potential safety issues 

that can occur within an EMS setting. The 

aims are clearly set out. 

- 

Page 4, line 33 – please either write 36 or 

seventy one – rather than mix numbers and 

words. 

We agree with the reviewer and made changes 

accordingly. 

Page 4, last paragraph: Suggest rewording 

the first sentence as you are referring to 

hospital wide clinical governance. 

We do not specifically mention the hospital as the only 

form of organisation in this sentence. However, we 

reformulated ‘organisation’ into ‘health service’ (this 

term is used in one of the studies we refer to). 

Methods: The methods are laid out in a 

structured manner and the PRISMA 

statement is referenced.  

- 

Data sources and searches – please indicate 

whether only English language studies were 

We specified our inclusion criteria based on the 

reviewer’s comment by indicating that we searched for 
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included.  English and Dutch language studies. See first 

sentence of ‘Data sources and searches’ (page 6). 

We also addressed this as a potential limitation in the 

limitations section (final lines at page 23): ‘’Sixth, 

restricting the literature search to studies published in 

English and Dutch language may have introduced a 

study selection bias based on language. However, we 

did not found non-English publications that met our 

inclusion criteria’’. 

Data extraction – could the standardised 

form be included in the Appendices?  

 

We added the data extraction form as a supplement. 

Quality assessment – the authors describe 

independent assessment of the study 

quality. Please clarify, if there was 

disagreement how was this resolved? 

We added the following sentences (line 6-7) at the 

‘Quality assessment’ section (page 7): ‘’Discrepancies 

were resolved through discussion. If no consensus 

was reached, a third reviewer (SB) was consulted’’. 

Please include a reference to Appendix 2, 

which provides a more detailed overview of 

the study characteristics.  

We added an extra sentence to the section ‘Study 

characteristics’ at page 12: ‘’A more detailed overview 

of the study characteristics is provided in appendix 2’’. 

Page 9, L3 Study quality: This paragraph 

describes clearly the methods used and the 

flaws within many of the studies. It would be 

interesting to include the number of studies 

that fall below the conservative (75%) and 

liberal (55%) described by Kmet et al. so the 

reader can establish how many of the 

articles are likely to be considered high 

quality. 

We added the following sentences in the ‘Study 

quality’ section (line 3-8, page 9): ‘’ Two articles 

scored low (i.e., <55%),[35,37] ten articles scored 

highly (i.e. >75%),[23,25-28,31,33,34,36,39] one 

article scored highly on the qualitative study and low 

on the quantitative study part,[29] one article scored 

highly on the quantitative study and moderate on the 

qualitative study part,[30] and one other article scored 

highly on both (qualitative and quantitative) study 

parts.[24] The three remaining studies scored a 

moderate rating in-between.[22,32,38]’’. 

Results: The search results are clearly 

outlined with a good use of the flow chart.  

The tables are clearly laid out. However, 

Table 1 makes reference to 16 studies and 

does not highlight that 3 of these studies 

also include a qualitative component and are 

mentioned in Table 2. This is confusing; 

suggesting that there are 21 studies. This 

should be explained more clearly in the text. 

We agree with the reviewer and added the following 

sentences in the ‘Study quality’ section (page 9): 

‘’Thirteen articles had a quantitative study design 

[22,23, 25-28, 31-37]. Two articles had a qualitative 

study design [38,39]. Three articles combined both 

quantitative and qualitative methods [24,29,30]’’. In 

addition, in table 1 and 2 we labelled the three studies 

with both quantitative and qualitative methods with a 

symbol (*) and subsequent information to avoid 

confusion about the total number of included 

studies/assessed on quality.  

Section titled ‘Screening and assessment 

methods’ is unclear and needs to be re-

written. It reports that there are four studies 

that relate to interventions in this category. 

However, there are no comments apart from 

one, of whether the other 3 had any effect in 

improving patient safety/reducing adverse 

events. The authors focus only on reporting 

the validity of the measurement. This equally 

applied to the section titled ‘safety culture 

and care provider behaviour measures’. This 

We added the following sentence in the ‘Screening 

and assessment methods’ section (line 13-14, page 

15): ‘’The study did not report any measure of effect 

(e.g., regarding the number of detected AEs)’’, and: 

‘’The study did not report any measure of effect’’ (lines 

22, 35 and 46). We added the following sentence in 

the ‘Safe culture and care provider behaviour 

measures’ section (lines 10-11, 20, 29/30, page 16-

17): ‘’The study did not report any measure of effect’’ . 
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section needs to be re-written with a 

reference to any measure of effect on patient 

safety. If there was none reported in the 

papers – it would be important for the 

authors to state this. 

Page 19, L3 to L16: This was a bit confusing 

to read. A suggestion would be where the 

authors state on L9 ‘The two other indicators 

that they just state what the 2 indicators are 

rather than use the e.g. 

Based on the reviewer’s comment we described both 

indicators using ‘’i.e.,’’: i.e., "Percentage of central 

lines inserted in the ED that developed catheter-

related bloodstream infections" and "Percentage of 

intubated patients for whom end-tidal carbon dioxide 

was monitored". 

Page 19 L55: there is an extra ‘the’ before 

ED at the end of the sentence. 

We could not find the ‘’extra ‘the’ before ED’’ in any of 

the sentences at page 19.  

Page 20, L3: Here again the authors mention 

that there are two clinical improvement 

topics – would suggest that they describe 

both. 

Based on the reviewer’s comment we described all 

eight clinical quality improvement topics that were 

mentioned in the study. See our edits at page 20 (line 

4-9): ‘’Each PSW was conducted in the clinical area of 

the ED and included data collection on two of the 

following clinical quality improvement topics: 1) 

accuracy of weight and allergy documentation; 2) 

compliance with hand washing; 3) accuracy of 

medication orders, administration and documentation; 

4) appropriateness of patient monitoring and alarm 

parameters/central monitoring; 5) reasons for 

prolonged length of stay (>3 hours) and; 6) 

patient/family communication’’. 

Page 20, L16: use the % sign. We deleted ‘’percent’’ and added the % symbol. 

Discussion: The discussion outlines the key 

findings well within the first paragraph. The 

interventions that were found to be effective 

are clearly highlighted, as well as the 

important negatives. Sensible suggestions 

are given for future research. The limitations 

identified are valid and are discussed well. 

- 

Page 21, L44: when referring to the well-

designed incident reported systems – what 

studies were these? This does not link in 

with the results section well. Please 

rephrase.  

This line (‘’Second, the use of well designed incident 

reporting systems...’’) follows from the first sentence 

of the paragraph: ‘’We identified two types of 

interventions that showed to be effective in improving 

the governance of patient safety within EMS’’. We 

think that readers will understand that the line refers to 

the studies on incident reporting included in this 

review. 

Reviewer 2 Author’s response 

This is a unique manuscript attempting to 

systematically review what has been 

published in the area of improving safety 

across EMS and in all countries.  It was a 

massive undertaking, well planned and 

executed with surprisingly little found.  The 

authors do a nice job of establishing a 

baseline standard and summarizing what 

exists in the literature.  It is a call to action 
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and a good starting point for all who will 

continue to try and study and improve patient 

safety in EMS. 

Reviewer 3 Author’s response 

This is a well conducted systematic review of 

published literature on the topic of patient 

safety interventions in emergency care. The 

need for a systematic review in this area is 

strong-- emergency care settings are unique 

clinical care settings that bring specific, 

unique and high risk opportunities for lapses 

in patient safety and interventions to reduce 

their impact.  The authors are to be 

commended for a thorough approach to 

performing the systematic review. The use of 

quantitative and qualitative data to support 

their review is commendable as well. 

- 

My main concerns are in the use of 

terminology and unfortunate findings that 

only 4 studies meeting the strict criteria of 

the authors showed statistically notable 

results. Regarding the latter concern—the 

authors should be commended on 

maintaining strict criteria for inclusion in the 

face of heterogeneous publications in this 

sector. However, it is hard to generalize the 

impact on the world of emergency care 

(particularly for a QI team or administrator) of 

these findings. The most notable finding, as 

noted by the authors, is the dearth of good 

data on this topic. Perhaps this paper will 

encourage the funding and support of more 

rigorous implementation studies and its 

impact on patient safety in emergency care 

settings (which would be a good thing). That 

said it is hard to know what to do with these 

findings. 

We share the reviewer’s concern and hope that this 

systematic review will act as a stimulus to gather more 

evidence on safety governance improvements in the 

field of emergency care. A variety of established and 

effective tools are used in other healthcare domains 

and high-reliability sectors such as the aviation and 

chemical industry. For example, safety indicators, 

patient safety dashboards and checklists, prospective 

risk analysis techniques and safety audits.[54,55] 

These strategies need to be evaluated on 

effectiveness and feasibility in studies with multiple 

(types of) EMS organisations as study sample, a 

control group, and uniform and valid outcome 

measures. That said, we believe that researchers, 

executives and managers could benefit from specific 

features of the interventions included in this review 

when designing or reorganizing safety governance 

(tools) in EMS organizations. 

In terms of terminology, I would urge the 

authors to avoid the use of EMS or 

emergency medical services to refer to 

hospital based care. In the U.S. this term 

exclusively refers to out of hospital/or 

prehospital care. 

We made several edits throughout the manuscript 

(highlighted in yellow) to avoid confusion about 

terminology. We described more explicitly our focus 

on emergency care organisations: i.e., prehospital 

based EMS organisations and hospital-based EDs. 

Similar the terms chain of emergency care is 

confusing and not well defined.  

We agree with the reviewer and provided a definition 

of ‘the chain of emergency care’ in the introduction 

(line 7 and 8 of the third paragraph, page 4 and 5): 

‘’We defined the chain of emergency care as: the 

interprofessional structure in which emergency care is 

delivered by multiple providers with the aim to provide 

seamless care to patients with acute care needs.[6]’’ 

The use of governance is also problematic, 

particularly in the title. Governance, for 

The use of the term ‘governance’ in this manuscript is 

in our view important considering the growing 
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many, refers to high level oversight and not 

necessarily the on-the-ground interventions 

that could impact patient safety across a 

variety of domains. Consider removing those 

terms and the paper’s title and abstract 

would be significantly more clear in its 

objectives and frame. 

scientific and societal attention for this concept (e.g., 

Bismark MM, Studdert DM. Governance of quality of 

care: a qualitative study of health service boards in 

Victoria, Australia. BMJ Qual Saf 2013;0:1–9; Jha A, 

Epstein A. Hospital governance and the quality of 

care. Health Aff (Millwood) 2010;29:182–7; Millar R, 

Mannion R, Freeman T, et al. Hospital board oversight 

of quality and patient safety: a narrative and synthesis 

of recent empirical research. Milbank Q 2013;91:738-

770; Francis R. The Mid Staffordshire NHS 

Foundation Trust Public Inquiry. London: Stationery 

Office; 2013) and the subsequent challenges related 

to governance in the field of emergency care (e.g., 

Bigham BL, Buick JE, Brooks SC, et al. Patient safety 

in emergency medical services: a systematic review of 

the literature. Prehosp Emerg Care 2012;16:20-35). 

However, we agree with the reviewer on the need to 

clarify the meaning of ‘governance’ in our study. In our 

view governance of patient safety refers to the level of 

safety (risk) oversight and also the activities by which 

executives aim to manage patient safety (e.g., by 

creating a safety culture/climate, enhancing protocol 

compliance, improving knowledge, ensuring use of 

reliable and high-quality medical equipment). See also 

our definition of governance at page 6 (line 4 and 5 of 

the ‘Study selection’ section). Therefore, we 

reformulated the following sentences in the 

Introduction (line 2-4, page 4): ‘’Therefore, they have 

a fundamental governance role in overseeing and 

managing safety risks within their service.[3] 

Governance of patient safety is especially important 

in the field of emergency care, because emergency 

care involves high patient safety risks.’’ We also 

reformulated the first bullet point of the Article 

summary: ‘’This is the first systematic review of the 

literature that has evaluated the effects, reliability, 

validity and feasibility of interventions aimed to 

improve the governance of patient safety (i.e., the 

ability for higher management to monitor and 

manage patient safety) in emergency care settings’’. 

 
 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shamini Gnani 
Imperial College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Still feel that the conclusion in the abstract could be tweaked and 
improved but leave this to journal editor to make final decision.  
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REVIEWER Kathy Shaw 
University of Pennsylvania, USA 
 
I am an author of one of the studies that was included in this 
systematic review 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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